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T omas Kærner 

Chairman 

rinch-lverse 

Management's Statement 

The Board of Directors and the Executive Board hove today considered ond adopted the Annua! Report cif UND 

BERG A/S for the financial year 1 Jonuary -- 31 December 2022 

The Annua! Report is prepared in accordonce with the Danish Financial Siotements Act. 

In our opinion, the Financid Statements give a true ond fair view of the financial position at 3 I December 2022 

af the Company ond of the results of the Company operations and cosh flows for 2022. 

In our opinion, the Management review includes a fair revtew of the mcPiers to which the report relates. 

Wc recommend that the Annua! Report be adopted at the Annuol General Meeting. 

Åbyhøj, 21 June 2023 

Executive Board 

oberto V 

rd o 



lndependent Auditor's Report 

To the Shareholders of LINDBERG A/S 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the Financial Statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company at 31 

December 2022, and of the results of the Company's operations and cosh flows for the Financial year 1 Jonuory 

- 31 December 2022 in occordance with the Danish F inoncial Statements Act 

We have audited the Financial Statements of LINDBERG A/S for the financial year 1 Januar)/ - 31 December 

2022, which compnse income statement, balance sheet, statement of cash flows, statement of changes in equity 

and notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies ("financial statements"). 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Audifing (ISAs) and the additional re-

quirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further de. 

scribed in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We ore 

independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Inter-

national Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional ethical requirements appli-

coble in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other elhical responsibilities fri accordance with these requirements 

and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to pro' 

vide a basis for our opinion. 

Statement on Management's Review 

Management is responsible for Management's Review 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover Management's Review, and we do not express any form 

of assurance conclusion thereon 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read Management's Review and, 

in doing so, consider whether Management's Review is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our 

knowledge obtained during the audit, ar otherwise appears to be materiolly misstated. 

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether Management's Review provides the information required 

under the Danish Financial Statements Act 

Based on the work we have performed, in our view, Management's Review is in accordance with the [inanc.al 

Statements and has been prepcired in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statements Act. 

We did not identify any material misstatement in Management's Review 

Management's Responsibilities for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preporcition of I inancial Statements that give a true and fair view in accord-

ance with the Danish Financial Staternents Ad, and for such internal control as Management determines is nece.s 

sary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 

fraud or error. 



Independent Auditor's Report 

In preparing the financial sta!emenls, Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue 

os a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters reloted to going concern and using the going concern 

basis of accounting in prepc3ring the financial statements unless Management either intends to liquidate the 

Company or to cease operations, or hos no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Auclitor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assuronce about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 

From maierial misslatement, whether due to fraud or error, ond to issue an cluditor's report that includes our 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in ac-

cordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material mis-

statement when is exists. Misstatements can anse from frciud or error and are considered material if, individually 

or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on 

the basis of these financial statements. 

As part of an ()udi, conducted in accordance with ISAs ond the additionol requirements opplicable in Denmark, 

we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We olso: 

• Identify ond assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial stotements, whether due to fraud or er-

ror, design and perform audit procedures responsive to ihose risks, and obtain audit evidence that is suffi-

cient and appropriate to provide o basis for our opinion. The risk oh not detecting o materiol misstotement re-

sulting from fraud is higher thon for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intention-

al °missions, misrepresentations, or the override of internat control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 

Company's internal control. 

• Evaluate the oppropriateness of accounting policies used and the reosonableness of accounting estimotes 

and related disclosures made by Management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in prepar-

ing the financial stalements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a mater ial uncertainty exists 

related to events or conditions that rray cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue os o go-

ing concern. If we conclude that a maleriet' uncertainty exists, we ore required to dravv attention in OUf oudi-

tor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such clisclosures are inadequate, to 

rnodify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our audi-

tor's report. However, Future events o conditions moy cause the Company to cease to continue as a going 

concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the financial staternents, including the disclosures, 

and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transoctions and events in a monnet that gves 

a true and fair view. 
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Independent Auditor's Report 

We communicate vvith those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planred scope and 

timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we 

identify during our audit. 

Aarhus, 21 June 2023 

PricewaterhouseCoopers 

Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab 

N 33 77 12/31 

  

Henrik Krogh  /I 

State Authorised Public Accountant 

Mne26783 



Company Information 

The Company 

Board of Directors 

LINDBERG A/S 

Bjarkesvej 30 

DK-8230 Åbyhøj 

Website: www.lindberg.com 

CVR-No. 12 94 00 33 

Repoding period: 1 January - 31 December 

Municipality of reg. off rce: Aarhus 

Thomas Kraamer, Chairman 

Robedo Vedovotto 

Bo Brinch-Iversen 

Executive Board Roberto Vedovotto 

Auditors PricewaterhouseCoopers 

Statsautoriseret Revisionsportnerseiskab 

Nobeiparken 

Jens Chr. Skous Vej 1 

DK-8000 Aarhus C 

 

 

5 



Financial F lighlights 

Seen over a tive-year period the development of the Company is described by the follovving financial highlights. 

Key figures 

Profit/1033 

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 

INK TDKK TDKK TDKK TDKK 

Revenue 808.462 718.513 509.045 604.090 599.067 

Gross profit/loss 443 971 380 033 240.120 255.720 269 649 

Operating proht/loss 307 110 193 767 93.796 '01.833 117222 

Profit/1oss be‘ore financial income ond expenses 315.673 204.008 100.999 110 134 125 897 

Net finoncials -6.190 -5.265 -13.798 -2.549 -2 650 

Net profit/loss for the year 240.981 154 720 67 853 82.989 96.175 

Balance sheet 

     

Balance sheet total 602 154 468.390 447 625 581.478 519.601 

Equity 489.205 248 224 188.504 215 651 197.662 

Investment n property plant and equipment 47 268 1 1 169 13/59 19 118 28.r49 

Number of employees 195 180 192 197 204 

Ratlos 

     

Gross margin 54,9% 52,9% 47,2% 42,3% 45,0% 

Profit margin 39,0% 28,4% 19,8% 18,2% 21,0% 

Return on assets 52,4% 0,0% 22,6% 18,9% 14,2% 

Solvency ratio 81,2% 53,0% 42,1% 37,1% 38,0% 

Return on equity 65,4% 70,9% 33,6% 40 2% 52,8% 

The ratios have been prepared in accordance with the recommendotions ond gu'delines issued by the Danish 

Society of Financial Analysts. For definitions, see under accounling policies. 
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Management Review 

Key actMties 

The company produces and sells eye wear, machines ond accessories 

Development in the year 

The income statement of the Company for 2022 shows a profit of DKK 240,980,143, ond at 31 December 2022 

the balance sheet of the Company shows equity of DKK 489,204,613, The result is satisfying. 

There hos been no extraordinary events in 2022 

Special risks - operating risks and financial risks 

&off 

Both staff and management ore volued os important resources, ond especiolly retention ond development of key staff 

in the Company's core business areos are important. 

Madet fisks 

The Company operotes in a morkel where the obility to deliver unique eyeweor design is crucial to mainiain ond 

expond the mark& position. Consideroble resources are therefore spent on developing and marketing the products 

The Company moreover protects its design and technology by registenng intellectual property rights worldwide. The 

Company continuously monitors competitors' use of its intellectual property rights, and the Company's policy is to 

take legal proceedings against any violation thereof. 

Fon9Ign exchange fisks 

The Company's base currency is DKK. The Company is exposed to exchonge fisks in respect of a number of foreign 

currencies, primarily USD and EUR. 

The risks relate to future commerc lal poyments 

When possible, efforts are made to reduce the risks through a naturol match of sales and purchases in the same 

currency. 

Global economy 

UNDBERG products ore long-lasting consumer goods in the exclusive end of the price range, and the Company is 

thus offected by developments in private consumption in Europe, the USA and Asia. 

The Company sells directly to retailers and is thus offected by movements in international freight rates and import 

dunes as well as ony trade barriers in the individuol countnes. 
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Management Review 

Credit Wsks 

The Company's credit risks relate primorily to financial assets such as trade receivables Credit fisks reloted to finan-

cial assets correspond to the values recognized in the balance sheet. 

The Company has no significont risks relating to o single customer ar business partner The Company's policy on 

assuming credit risks means that all major customers are regularly rated, and that only recognized financial partners 

ore used. 

Expected development 

The company expects a result for 2023 that is on the same level as 2022 

Intelledual capital resources 

INDBERG A/S most important intellectual capital resources include the following: 

The obility to design innovative and individual eyewear which is appreciated by both opticions and consumers ond 

makes life easier for eyewear users worldwide. 

The Company ais° has extensive knowledge of working with precious metals such as titonium, gold and platinurn in 

order to be able to deliver a unique design verging on the possible. 

The Company's ability to deliver the eyewear on time and at the quality agreed is also an important area that is 

constantly being developed. 

Finally, the Company's obility to develop and reiain key staff and sales consultants ore important 

All of these assets are of great importance to the ability to maintain and expand the current morkel position and thus 

olso to the future value creation 

Statement of corporate social responsibility 

The business model of the Company is the supply of eyewear and accessories to consumers worldwide with o 

unique eyewear design using top quolity materials The business model comprises development, design, procure-

ment, production, marketing and distribution to leading opticians Ernphosis is ploced on unique solutions, and in-

house processes ore preferred to enable the Company to offer eyewear customized to the individual eyewear user 

ond produced only when the Company receives the specific order from the optician The Company distributes di-

rectly to opticions in Europe and through group enterprises to customers outs ide Europe. 
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Management Review 

The Company currently prepares informal mopping and assessment of the most significant risks to the Compony's 

ongoing development. This assessment comprises comparison of probability and effect in respect of relevant subjects 

such os aspects of corporate social responsibility (CSR) and especially the environment and climate change, human 

rights, social matters and onii-corruption actions. No significant risks have been identified in respect of CSR os the 

impact of the Company's production on the environment and climate is not considered maleriol. The Company 

moreover operates at thoroughly reguloted locotions where the authorities are checking the corporate sector's com-

plionce with legislation, and where collective bargoining ogreements ore made covering human rights The Com-

pany is a B2B company and, therefore, corruption incidents are rore. More specifically, the Company hos not expe-

rienced any otiempts in recent years. The exposure is not considered to be of such an extent that it would require the 

preparation øf policies in the indvidual CSR areas Consequently, the Company has not laid down ony formal due 

diligence procedures Of formal KPIs in connection with iIs CSR efforls. 

The Company expect in the coming year to adopt the policies and guicfelines on this arca from Kering Group. 

The Company respects human rights, social matters, the environment and climate as well os anticorruption actions in 

its decisions and viewpoints ft has no formalized policy in the areo, but focuses on complying with current rules ond 

on being a responsible company through the display of good behavior every doy Since the Company's formation, 

it hos focused particularly on using skin-friendly materials so that users of LINDBERG eyewear avoid ollergies or other 

inconveniences as a result of using eyewear. 

The Group has a defined management policy to promote and hire manogers of both genders os long as the 

Group's activities ore managecl at all times by those best qualified to do so. 

The Company expeci in the coming year to adopt the policies ond guidelines on this area from Kering Group 

Statement on gender composition 

The Board of Directors is the superior management body of lINDBERG A/S. IINBDERG A/S has set a target of a 

minimum of 40 % female board members in 2025, elected at the onnual general meeting. Currently the IINDBERG 

board consists of three members. All board members ore men. The gender composition is unchanged compored to 

2021. Since the take over by KERING Eyewear S.p.A, IINDBERG A/S is working on the optimal composition of 

the Board of Directors, which is why the target af minimum 40 % female board members haven't been reached. 

Going forward, the board will nominale suitable female candidates for the board at future general megngs, to 

achieve the goal. 

The Company is obliged to prepare a policy to increase the representation of the undeerepresented gender at the 

Company's other management levels. Accordingly, the Company has a policy of promoting and recruiting menag-

ers of both genders as long as the Company's ac.tivities ore managed at all times by those most qual,fied to do so. 

Arnong the other management leve1s, the Company maintains the gender composition of 40/60 %, which is why 

no further targets ar policies are reported. 
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Management Review 

Subsequent events 

No events rnoterially affecting the assessment of the Annua' Report have occurred after the balance sheet date 

Stolutory statement on dato etiks 

The Company does not collect large amounts of data about consumers, the market, etc We do not use artificial 

intelligence or other advanced methods to analyze sensitive data in relation to individual persons. Therefore, the 

Company does not have a formalized policy on data ethics. However, the Company has a GDPR policy in ploce 

The company expect in the coming year to °dopt the policies and guidelines an !his area from Kering Group. 
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Income Statement 1 January - 31 December 

Revenue 

Note 2022 2021 

DKK 

808.461.656 

IDKK 

718.513 

Other operating incorne 

 

8 562 699 10 336 
Expenses for row rnaterrols and consumables 

 

190 983 931 -203.236 
Other external expenses 

 

-182 069 519 -145.580 

Gros., profit/loss 

 

443.970.905 380.033 

Skift expenses 2 -110.711.692 -158.888 
Depreciation 3 -17 586.690 -17.042 

Other operating expenses 

 

0 -95 

Profit befor() financial income ond expenses 

 

315.672.523 204.008 

Financial income 4 1 221 824 3 

Financial expenses 5 -7.412.292 -5.268 

Profit/loss before tax 

 

309.482.055 198.743 

Tax on prof it/loss for the year 6 -68 501 312 •44022 

Net profit/loss for the year 240.980.743 154.721 
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Balance sheet 31 December 

Assest 

Acquired other rights 

Note 2022 2021 

DKK 

20.880 000 

TDKK 

23.280 

Software 

 

459.010 2.568 

IntangIble assets 8 21.339.010 25.848 

land ond Building 

 

3.651 568 3 757 

Other fixtures and fittings, tools ond equ pment 

 

85 540 209 49.876 

leosehold improvements 

 

3.211.973 4 580 

TangIble assets 9 92.403.750 58.213 

Other fixed asset investments 10 6 322 6 

Other receivables 10 1.474,671 1 379 

FInonclaIassets 

 

1.480.993 1.385 

Fixed assets 

 

115.223.753 85.446 

Stocks 11 226.838.591 155.984 

Trade receivobles 

 

97.025 845 86 559 

Recievables from group enterprises 

 

26.619 355 47 470 
°Ih& receivabfes 

 

4.103.221 3 899 

Deferrecl tox asset 12 7.896.325 8 451 

Corporation tox 

 

2.053 647 0 
Prepoyments 13 3.621.430 2.733 

Recetvabies 

 

141.319.823 149.112 

Cash at bank and In hand 

 

118.771.554 77.847 

Currents assets 

 

486.929.968 382.943 

Assets 

 

602.153.721 468.389 
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Balance sheet 3 1 December 

llobilities ond equity 
Note 2022 2021 

 

DKK TDKK 

Share copital 

 

500 000 50e 

Retained earnings 

 

388 704 613 247/24 

Proposed dividend for the yeor 

 

100 000 000 

 

Equity 

 

489.204.613 248.224 

Other provisions 14 3.503 000 5.548 

Provisions 

 

3.503.000 5.548 

Trode payables 

 

52 173 305 2/234 

Payables to group enterpnses 

 

29 992 196 102 992 

Corporaton tax 

 

0 46 272 

Other payables 

 

27.280 007 38 119 

Short-term debt 

 

109.446.108 214.617 

Debt 

 

109.446.108 214.617 

liobilitles and equity 

 

602.153.721 468.389 

Distribution of profit 7 

  

Contigent ossets, liobilities and other financiol obligations 17 

  

Related parties 18 

  

Fees to auditors 19 

  

Accounting polices 20 
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Statement of changes in equity 

Eqully 
Share capiial Retained earnings 

Proposed dividend 

for the year Total 

    

Equity at'si Januory 500.000 247.723 870 

 

248.223 8/0 
Ordinory dividend paid 0 0 

 

0 
Net profit/foss for the year 0 140.980 743 100 000.000 240.980 743 
Equity at 31 December 500.000 388.704.613 100.000.000 489.204.613 
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-72.999 -134.946 

40.924 28.136 

77.847 49.711 

118.772 77.847 

I 18 772 

118.772 

77.84/ 

Cash Flows (DKK '000) 

Note 2022 2021 

Profit for the year 
Adjustments 15 

Change in working copitol 16 

240.98 ' 
92.253 
-49.604 

154.720 
66.289 

2.033 
Cash flows from operating activitlas before financlo 

  

Income and expenses 283.630 223.043 

F inanc ol income 1 222 3 
Financial expenses -7.413 -5.196 

Cash flows from ordinary activitles 277.439 217.850 

C.orporotion tox paid I 16 172 19 440 

Cash Bom from operating actIvitlas 161.167 198.410 

Purchose of intongible ossets 0 -24.58/ 

Purchose af fixeci asset investments -47 268 -11 169 
Sole of tangible assets 25 428 

Cash flows from inve.sting octivities -47.243 -35.328 

Poyrnent of bowl from group entreprises 
toon from group entreprises 
Divtdend paid 

Cash B:W4 from flnonclng activitles 

Change In cash ond cash equivalents 

Cash and cosh equivalents at 1 donuary 

Cash and cash equlvalents at 31 December 

Cash ond cash equivalents ore specified os follows: 
Cash at 1-)ank ond in hond 

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 

0 -142938 
-72999 102 992 

0 -95.000 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

 

2022 2021 

1 Revenue 

Revenue 

DKK TDKK 

808.461.656 718 513 

    

808.461.656 718.513 

In accordance with section Y6( I) ot the Uanish F inancial Statements Acts, disclosures on revenue 

broken down by business segments ore not providecl os the Company's Executive Board and 

Board of Directors assess that such disclosures would be very detrimental to the Company. 

2 Staffexpenses 

Wages and salories 

Pensions 

Other social security expenses 

Other staff expenses 

Average number of employees 

Which is specified as follows: 

Acquired other rights 

Software 

Buildings 

Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment 

Leasehold improvements 

Olher 

101.721.183 150.920 

7 145 233 6.358 

1.629.847 1 546 

215.429 64 

110.711.692 158.888 

195 180 

4.509.1 /2 4 012 

13 077.518 13.030 

17.586.690 17.042 

2.400.000 720 

2.109.172 3 292 

105 817 121 

11.318.788 11 191 

1.652.913 1 475 

0 243 

17.586.690 17.042 

0 0 

1.221.824 3 

1.221.824 3 

4 Financial income 

Interesi receivecl from group enterprises 

Other financial income 

Remuneration to the Executive Board has not been disclosed in accordance with section 98B(3) of 

the Danish Financial Statements Act 

3 Depreciation 

Amortisation of intangible assets 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

5 Financial expenses 

Interest Klid to group enterprises 

2022 2021 
DKK 

1 842.474 

TDKK 

1 /85 

Other financial expenses 1.581./05 678 

Exchang adjustments, net 3.982.113 2.805 

 

7.412.292 5.268 

6 Tax on profit/loss for the year 

  

Current fax for the year 67.946.353 46 272 

Deferred fax for the yeor 554.966 -2.409 

Adjustment of tax concerning previous years -7 0 

Adjustment of deferred fax concern ing previous years 0 159 

 

68.501.312 44.022 

7 Distribution of profit 

  

Proposed dividend for 1he year 100.000 000 0 

Retained earnings 140.980.743 154.721 

 

240.980.743 154.721 

8 intangible ossets 

   

Acquired other 

  

rights Software 

 

DKK DKK 

Cost at 1 January 24.000 000 23 399.481 

Additions for the year 

  

Cost at 31 December 24.000.000 23.399.481 

Impairment losses and amortisation al 1 January 720.000 20 831.299 

Amortisation for the year 2.400.000 2.109.172 

Impairrnent losses and amortisation at 3 1 December 3 120.000 22.940.471 

Carrying amount at 31 December 20.880.000 459.010 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

9 Tangible assets 

 

land and 

buildings 

Other fixtures 

ond fittings, tools 

ond equipment 

leasehold 

improvements 

 

DKK DKK DKK 

Cost at 1 January 5.269.835 142 462.868 22.190,963 

Additions for the year 0 46 983.112 285 1 1 8 

Disposals for the year 0 -130.809 0 

Cost at 31 December 5.269.835 189.315.171 22476 081 

Impairment losses and depreciation at 1 January 1.512.450 92 586.983 17.611.195 

Depreciation for the year 105 817 11 318.788 1652.913 

Reversal of impairment and clepreciation of sold assets 0 -130.809 0 

impairment losses and amortisation at 31 December 1.618.267 103.774.962 19,264.108 

Corrying omount at 31 December 3.651.568 85.540.209 3.211.973 

10 Other Ned asset investments 

     

Other fixed asset Other 

investmenis receivables 

 

DKK DKK 

Cost at 1 January 6.322 1.4/4 671 

Cost at 31 December 6.322 1 474.671 

Carrying amount at 31 December 6.322 1,474.671 

 

2022 2021 
TDKK 

11 Stocks 
DKK 

Row materials and consumables 122 480.946 91 934 

Work in progress 55 807.593 38.393 

F inished gc)ods and goods for resale 48 550.052 25.657 

 

226.838.591 155.984 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

2022 2021 

12 Deferred fax assets 
DKK TDKK 

Deferred tox asset at 1 January 8.451.291 6 201 

Amounts recognised in the income statement for the year -554.966 2.409 

Amounts recognised in equity for the yeor 0 -159 

Deferred fax asset at 31 December 7.896.325 8.451 

Deferred tax assets relate to temporary differences in primorily inventories 

The temporary differences are expected to be offset by future operations. 

Deferred fax is calculated using the tax rate, at which the temporory differences are expected to be realized. 

13 Prepoyments 

Prepayments consist ol prepaid expenses concerning rent, insuronce premiums, subscriptions ond interest 

14 Other provisions 

2022 2021 

DKK TDKK 

Provisions regarding returned goods 711 000 .360 

Provisions regarding warranty costs 2./92.000 4.188 

 

3.503.000 5.548 

The provisions ore expected to mature os follows 

  

Within 1 year 3.503 000 5.548 

 

3.503.000 5.548 

15 Cash flow - Adlustments 

Financial income 

Financial expenses 

Depreciotions 

Tax on profit/loss for the year 

2022 2021 

TDKK 

-1.222 

7.412 

1 7.562 

68 501 

TDKK 

-3 

5 268 

17 002 

44 022 

 

92.253 66.289 

16 Cash flow - Change in working capital 

  

Change in stock -70 855 78.652 

Change in trade receivable, other receivables 9.196 50 779 

Change in other provisions 2 045 502 

Change in trade payables, other debt 14 099 -26 342 

-49.604  2.033 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

 

2022 2021 

17 Contingent assets, liabilities and other financial obligations 

Rental and lease obligations 

Lease obligations under operating leases Total future lease payments: 

DKK TDKK 

Mthin 1 year 1 228 1 289 

Between 1 and 5 yeors 690 1 494 

 

1.917.161 2.783 

Rental obligations, non-cancellation penod 4-6 mdr, 2.788.864 2.719 

Other contingent liabilities 

  

The group companies ore jointly and severally liable for fax on the jointly taxed incornes etc of the 

Kering Group companies in Denmark 

IINDBERG A/S has proviced DKK 500,000 as securities to the Danish Fax Authorities for customer duties 

ond other taxes that may anse for the goods covered by the company's customs authorization. 

18 Related parties 

Basis for control 

Controlling interest 

Kering S.A. (France) Ultimote Parent Company 

Transactions 

In accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Acts § 98 C. section 7, transactions with related 

parties are nol disclosed, as these ane carned out under normal morket conditions 

Consolidated Financial Statements: 

The Company is included in the Consolidated f inancial Statement of the Parent Company: 

Parent Domicile RequisitionIng of Parent Company's  

Kering S.A. France httpsiLvvwvv.kering.comienifinance/p 

UNDBERG A/S is directly controlled by Kering Fyewear 5 p.A , with registered office in Padova (Italy), who is 

directly controlled by Kering [folio S.p.A., with registered office in Florence (Italy), ond indirectly controlled by 

Kering S.A., with registered office in Paris (France). Kering S.A. prepores the consoliclated financial statements 

of the larger group that includes the Company 

2022 2021 
DKK TDKK 

19 Fees to auditors 

Fee to the auditor appointed by the Annual General Meeting is specified as follows-

 

Audis fee to PricewaterhouseCoopers 346.500 320 

Other assurance engagements 26.250 25 

Tax advisory services 0 169 

Other services 1/0.500 1.284 

 

543.250 1.798 



Notes to the Financial Staternents 

20 Accounting PolIcles 

The Annua! Report of LINDBERG A/S for 2021 has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Danish 

Financial Statements Act applying to large enterpnses of reporting class C. 

The accounting policies applied remar, unchanged from last year. 

The Financial Statements for 2022 ore presented in DKK 

Recognition and measurement 

Revenues are recognized in the income statement as earned Fudhermore, value adjustments of financial cissets and 

liabilities measured at fair value or amortized cost are recognized. Moreover, all expenses incurred to achieve the 

earnings for the year ore recognized in the income statement, including depreciation, amortization, impairmeni loss-

es and provisions as well as reversals due to changed accounting eslimotes of amounts that hove previously been 

recognized in the income statement. 

Assels ore recognized in the balance sheet when it is proboble that future economic benefils attributable to the asset 

will flow to the Company, and the value of the asset can be measured reliably. 

Liabilities are recognized in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benehts will flow out of the 

Company, and the value of the liability can be measured reliably. 

Assels ond liabilities are inilially me-asured at cost. Subsequenlly, assets and liabilities are measured as described for 

eoch item below. 

Translation policies 

Iransactions in foreign currencies ore translated at the exchange rates at ihe dates ot transaction Fxchange differ-

ences arising due to differences between the tronsaction dale rates and the rates at the dales of payment are recog-

nized in financial income and expenses in the income statement Where foreign exchange tronsactions ore consid-

ered hedging of future cash flows, the value adjustrnents cire recognized directly in equity. 

Receivables, payables and oiher monetary items in foreign currencies that have not been seitled at the balance sheet 

date are translated at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date. Any differences between the exchange rates at 

the balance sheet date and the rates at the time when the receivable or the del)t arose are recognized in financial 

income and expenses in the income statement. 

f ixed assets ocquired in foreign currencies are measured at the transaction date rates. 

Revenue 

nformation on business segments and geographical segments based on the (omponys risks and returns and ,ts 

internel financial reporting system Business segments are regarded as the primary segments 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

20 Accounting Policies (continued) 

Income Statement 

Revenue 

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognized when the fisks and rewards relating to the goods sold hove been 

transferred to the purchaser, the revenue can b-e measured reliably ond it is probable that the economic benefits re-

latrig to the sale will flow to the Company. 

Expenses for raw materials and consumables 

Expenses for raw moterials and consumables comprise the raw moterials and consumables consumed to achieve 

revenue for the year. 

Other codernal expenses 

Other external expenses comprise indirect production costs ond expenses for prernises, sales ond distribution os well 

as off ice expenses, etc. 

Staff expenses 

Stoff expenses comprise wages and salaries os well as payroll expenses 

Amortization, depreciation and impaIrment bues 

Amortization, clepreciation and impairment losses comprise omortizotion, depreciation and impairmeni of intangible 

assets and property, plant ond equipment. 

Other operatIng Income and expenses 

Other operating income and other operating expenses comprise items of a seconclory nature to the main octivitte.s of 

the Company, including goins ond losses on the sale of intongible cissets and properly, plant and equipment. 

Income from Investments In subsidlaries 

The item income from investments in subsidiaries" in the income statement includes the proportionate share of the 

profit for the year. 

Finandal Income and expenses 

Financial income and expenses ore recognized in the income statement at the amounts relating to the financial year. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

20 Accounting Policies {continued) 

Tax on profit/loss for the year 

Tax for the year consists of current tax for the year ond changes in deferred tax for the year The tax attributable to 

the profit for the yeor is recognized In the income statement, whereos the tax attributable to equity ironsactions is 

recognized directly in equity 

Balance Sheet 

Intangible asseb 

Other rights are measured at the lower of cost less accumulated ornortization ond recoverable amount The rights 

are depreciated over 10 years, 

Patents ond licenses are measured at the lower of cost less accumulated amortization and recoverable omount. Pa-

tents ore amortized over the remaining potent period, ond licenses ore arnorlized over the license period, however 

not exceeding 5 years 

TangIble assets 

Cost comprises the cost of acquisition and expenses direcily related to the acquisition up until the time when the as-

set is ready for use. In the case of cissets of ovvn construciion, cost comprises direct and indirect expenses for lobar, 

materials, components and sub-suppliers. 

Depreciation based on cost reduced by any residual value is calculated on a straight-line basis over the expec-ted 

useful lives of the assets, which ore: 

Production buildings 30 years 

Other fixtures and fittings, tools ond equipment 3 10 years 

teasehold improvements 5 years 

Depreciotion period and residual volue ore reassessed annually. 

Impairment of Ned assets 

The carrying amounts of intangible assets and property, plant ond equipment ore reviewed on an ar,nual basis to 

determine whether there is any indication of impairrnent other thon that expressed by amortization ond depreciation 

lf so, an irnpairment test is corried out to determine whether the recoverable omount is lower thon the carrying 

amount. If so, the asset is written down to its lower recoverable amount, 

The recoverable amount of the asset is calculoted as the higher of net selling price and volue in use Where o re-

coverable amount cannot be determined for the inctividual asset, the assets ore assessed in the smallest group of 

ossets for which a reliable recoveroble amount can be determined based on a total assessment, 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

20 Accounting Policies (continued) 

Ned asset 1nvestrnents 

fixed asset investments, which consist of listed bands and shares, ore measured at their fair values at the balance 

sheet date fair value is determined on the basis of the Ides' quoted morkel price 

Investments which ore not traded in an active market ore measured at the lower of cost and recoveroble amount 

Other fbced asset 1nvestments 

Other fixed asset investments consist of deposit 

Stocks 

Stocks ore measured at the lower of cost under the FIFO method and net realizoble value 

The net realizable value of stocks is calculated at the omount expecied to be generated by sale of the inventories in 

the process of normal operations with deduction of selling expenses. The net real izable value is determined allowing 

for marketability, obsolescence and development in expected selling price. 

The cost of goods for resole, raw moterials and consumables equals londed cost 

The cost of finished goods and work in progress comprises the cost of raw matenals, consumables, and direct labor 

with addition af indirect production costs lndirect production costs comprise the cost of indirect moterials and labor 

as well os maintenance and depreciotion of the machinery, foctory buddings and equipment used in the manufactur. 

ing process as well os costs of factory administration ond management 

Recelva bles 

Receivables ore measured in the balance sheet at the lower of amortized cos' ond net realizable volue, which cor-

responds to nominal value less provisions for bad debts. 

Prepayments 

Prepayments comprise prepaid expenses concerning rent, insuronce premiums, subscriptions and inierest 

Eddy 

Dividend 

Dividend distribution proposed by Management for the year is disclosed os a separate equity item 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

20 Accounting Policies (continued) 

Provisions 

Provisions ore recognized when - in consequence of an event occurred before ar on the balance sheet date - the 

Company has a legal or constructive obligation, and it is probable that economic benefits must be given up to settle 

the obligation. 

Other provisions include warranty obligations in respect of repair work within the warranty period of 1 yeor. Provi-

sions are measured and recognized based on experience with guarantee work. 

Deferred tox assets and liabilities 

Deferred income tax is measured using the balance sheet liability method in respect of temporory differences orising 

between the fax bases of assets ond liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes on the 

basis of the intended use of the asset and settlement of the liability, respectively. 

Deferred tax assets ore measured at the volue at which the asset is expected to be realized, either by elimination in 

tox on future eomings ar by set-off against deferred tax liabilities within the same legal fax entity. 

Deferred tax is measured on the basis of the tox rules ond fax rates that will be effective under the legislation at the 

balance sheet date when the deferred fax is expected to crystallize as current tox. Any changes in deferred fax due 

to changes to fax rates are recognized in the income statement ar in equity if the deferred fax relates to items recog-

nized in equity. 

Current tax receivables ond liabilities 

Current tax liabilities and receivables ore recognized in the balance sheet as the expected taxable income for the 

year adiusted for tax on taxable incomes for prior years ond tox paid on occount. Extro payments and repoyment 

under the onoccount toxation scheme ore recognized in the income statement in financial income and expenses 

Financial debts 

Debis ore measured at amortized cost, substantially corresponding to nominal value 

Cash Flow Statement 

The cash flow statement shows the Company's cash flows for the year broken down by operating, investing ond 

financing activit,es, changes for the year in cash and cash equivalents os well as the Company's cosh and cash 

equivolents at the beginning and end of the year. 

Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash flows from operating activities are calculated os the net prof it/loss for the yeor adjusted for changes in vvork-

ing capitol and non-cash operating items such os depreciotion and provisions. Working copitc:il c omprises current 

assets fess short-term debt excluding items included in cash ond cash equivalents. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

20 Accounting Policies (continueci) 

Cash flows from investing activities 

Cash flows from investing activiiies comprise cash flows horn acquisiiions and disposals of intangible assets, proper-

ty, plant and equipment as well os fixed asset investments 

Cash flows from financing activities 

Cash flovvs from financing activities comprise cash flows from the roising and repayment of long-term debt os well as 

payments to and from shareholders 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise "Cash at bank and in band". 

The cash flow statement cannot bo immed ately derived from the published financial records. 

Financial Highlights 

Explanation of Financial ratios 

Gross margin 

Prof] margin 

Return an assets 

Solvency ratio 

Return on equity 

Gross profit x 100 

  

Revenue 

Profit before financials x 100  

Revenue 

Profit before financials x 100 

Total assets 

Equiy at year end x 100 

Total assets at year end 

Net profit for the year x 100 

Averoge equity 
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